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English
Before using the device, review and download the latest Quick Start Guide at https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Getting started
1 Insert a proper SIM card into the SIM card slot.
2 Connect the router's power adapter to a power supply. The router will then start up automatically and connect to the

Internet.
3 Connect your Wi-Fi device to the Wi-Fi network of the router. For the default Wi-Fi name and password, refer to the

nameplate on the router.
4 Log in to the web-based management page to manage your router. For details about the default IP address and login

password, refer to the nameplate on the router.
Overview

1 5G signal indicator
Steady blue: Strong.
Steady yellow: Moderate.
Steady red: Weak.

2 4G signal indicator
Steady blue: Strong.
Steady yellow: Moderate.
Steady red: Weak.

3 Network status indicator
Steady blue: Connected to network.
Flash blue: Detected a pairable device.
Steady red: Not connected to network.

4 LAN/WAN port
Connect a LAN device to the router to access the Internet, such as a computer or
switch.
Connect the router to a wall-mounted Ethernet port for Internet access.

5
Landline phone
port(Optional. The actual
product appearance and
functions prevail.)

Connect to a telephone.

6 WPS button

When Wi-Fi is enabled, press to enable the WPS or HiLink connection.
If you accidentally press the WPS button and the network status
indicator starts to flash, wait until it stops flashing. This may take about
two minutes.

7 Reset button Restore the router to factory settings.

Français
Avant toute utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez prendre connaissance du Guide de démarrage rapide le plus récent, que vous
pouvez télécharger depuis https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Mise en route
1 Insérez une carte SIM adaptée dans l'emplacement à carte SIM.
2 Connectez l'adaptateur secteur du routeur à une source d'alimentation électrique. Le routeur démarrera ensuite

automatiquement et se connectera à Internet.
3 Connectez votre appareil Wi-Fi au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur. Pour le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi par défaut, référez-

vous à la plaque signalétique sur le routeur.
4 Connectez-vous à la page d'administration en ligne pour gérer votre routeur. Pour plus de détails sur l'adresse IP par

défaut et le mot de passe de connexion, reportez-vous à la plaque signalétique du routeur.
Présentation

1 Voyant du signal 5G
Bleu fixe : fort.
Jaune fixe : modéré.
Rouge fixe : faible.

2 Voyant du signal 4G
Bleu fixe : fort.
Jaune fixe : modéré.
Rouge fixe : faible.

3 Voyant de statut du réseau
Bleu fixe : connecté au réseau.
Bleu clignotant : détection d'un appareil pouvant être associé.
Rouge fixe : non connecté au réseau.

4 Port LAN/WAN
Connecter un appareil LAN au routeur pour accéder à Internet, notamment un
ordinateur ou autre.
Connecter le routeur à un port Ethernet mural pour obtenir un accès Internet.

5
Port ligne fixe (Optionnel.
L'apparence et les
fonctions du produit réel
prévalent.)

Connecter à un téléphone.
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6 Bouton WPS

Lorsque le Wi-Fi est activé, appuyer permet d'activer le WPS ou la connexion
HiLink.

Si vous appuyez accidentellement sur le bouton WPS et que le
voyant d'état du réseau se met à clignoter, attendez qu'il cesse de
clignoter. Cela peut prendre deux minutes environ.

7 Bouton de réinitialisation Restaurer les paramètres d'usine du routeur.

Deutsch
Laden Sie vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts die neueste Schnellstartanleitung unter https://www.brovi-tech.com herunter
und lesen Sie sich diese durch.
Erste Schritte
1 Setze die richtige SIM-Karte in den SIM-Kartensteckplatz ein.
2 Verbinde den Netzadapter des Routers mit einer Stromversorgung. Der Router wird automatisch gestartet und

verbindet sich mit dem Internet.
3 Verbinde dein WLAN-Gerät mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers. Den Standard-WLAN-Namen und das Passwort

findest du auf dem Namensschild des Routers.
4 Melde dich bei der webbasierten Verwaltung an, um deinen Router zu verwalten. Weitere Einzelheiten zur Standard-

IP-Adresse und dem Anmeldepasswort findest du auf dem Namensschild am Router.
Überblick

1 5G-Signalanzeige
Leuchtet blau: Stark.
Leuchtet gelb: Mittel.
Leuchtet rot: Schwach.

2 4G-Signalanzeige
Leuchtet blau: Stark.
Leuchtet gelb: Mittel.
Leuchtet rot: Schwach.

3 Netzwerk-Statusanzeige
Leuchtet blau: Mit Netzwerk verbunden.
Blinkt blau: Koppelbares Gerät erkannt.
Leuchtet rot: Nicht mit Netzwerk verbunden.

4 LAN/WAN-Anschluss

Verbinde ein LAN-Gerät mit dem Router, wie einen Computer oder Switch, um
Internetzugriff zu erhalten.
Verbinde den Router mit einem an der Wand montierten Ethernetanschluss, um
Internetzugriff zu erhalten.

5

Anschluss für
Festnetztelefon (Optional.
Das tatsächliche Design
und die tatsächlichen
Funktionen des Produkts
haben Vorrang.)

Schließe ein Telefon an.

6 WPS-Taste

Falls WLAN aktiviert ist, zum Aktivieren der WPS- oder HiLink-Verbindung
drücken.

Wenn du versehentlich die WPS-Taste drücken und die Netzwerk-
Statusanzeige zu blinken beginnt, warte, bis sie nicht mehr blinkt.
Dies kann circa zwei Minuten dauern.

7 Reset-Taste Setze den Router auf die Werkseinstellungen zurück.

Italiano
Prima di usare il dispositivo, leggere e scaricare la Guida Rapida più recente all'indirizzo https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Operazioni preliminari
1 Inserire una scheda SIM adeguata nell'apposito slot.
2 Collegare l'alimentatore del router a una fonte di alimentazione. Il router si avvierà automaticamente e si connetterà a

Internet.
3 Connettere il dispositivo Wi-Fi alla rete Wi-Fi del router. Per il nome e la password predefiniti della rete Wi-Fi, fare

riferimento alla targhetta apposta sul router.
4 Accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web per gestire il router. Per informazioni dettagliate sull'indirizzo IP e

sulla password di accesso predefiniti, fare riferimento alla targhetta apposta sul router.
Panoramica

1 Indicatore di segnale 5G
Blu fisso: forte.
Giallo fisso: moderato.
Rosso fisso: debole.

2 Indicatore di segnale 4G
Blu fisso: forte.
Giallo fisso: moderato.
Rosso fisso: debole.
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3 Indicatore stato rete
Blu fisso: connesso alla rete.
Blu lampeggiante: rilevato un dispositivo associabile.
Rosso fisso: non connesso alla rete.

4 Porta LAN/WAN
Per accedere a Internet, collegare un dispositivo LAN, quale un computer o uno
switch, al router.
Collegare il router a una porta Ethernet a muro per l'accesso a Internet.

5
Porta telefono fisso
(opzionale; fanno fede le
funzioni e l'aspetto
effettivi del prodotto).

collegarla a un telefono.

6 Pulsante WPS

Quando il Wi-Fi è attivato, premere per attivare la connessione WPS o HiLink.
Se il pulsante WPS viene premuto accidentalmente e l'indicatore di
stato della rete inizia a lampeggiare, attendere che smetta di
lampeggiare. Potrebbero essere necessari circa due minuti.

7 Pulsante di ripristino Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica del router.

Nederlands
Lees en download de nieuwste Snelstartgids op https://www.brovi-tech.com voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
Aan de slag
1 Plaats een werkende SIM-kaart in de SIM-kaartsleuf.
2 Sluit de stroomadapter van de router aan op een voedingsbron. De router start vervolgens automatisch op en maakt

verbinding met het internet.
3 Verbind uw Wi-Fi-apparaat met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van de router. Raadpleeg het label op de router voor meer

informatie over de standaard Wi-Fi-naam en het standaard wachtwoord.
4 Meld u aan bij de webbeheerpagina om uw router te beheren. Raadpleeg het label op de router voor meer informatie

over het standaard IP-adres en aanmeldingswachtwoord.
Overzicht

1 5G-signaallampje
Brandt blauw: sterk.
Brandt geel: matig.
Brandt rood: zwak.

2 4G-signaallampje
Brandt blauw: sterk.
Brandt geel: matig.
Brandt rood: zwak.

3 Netwerkstatuslampje
Brandt blauw: verbonden met het netwerk.
Knippert blauw: er is een apparaat gedetecteerd waarmee gekoppeld kan worden.
Brandt rood: niet verbonden met netwerk.

4 LAN/WAN-poort
Sluit een LAN-apparaat, zoals een computer of een switch, aan op de router om
toegang te krijgen tot het internet.
Sluit de router aan op een ethernetwandcontactdoos voor internettoegang.

5
Poort voor vaste telefoon
(optioneel. Het werkelijke
uiterlijk en de functies van
het product prevaleren.)

sluit aan op een telefoon.

6 WPS-knop

Wanneer Wi-Fi is ingeschakeld, drukt u op deze knop om de WPS- of HiLink-
verbinding in te schakelen.

Als u per ongeluk op de WPS-knop drukt en het
netwerkstatuslampje begint te knipperen, wacht dan tot het stopt
met knipperen. Dit kan ongeveer twee minuten duren.

7 Reset-knop Herstel de router naar de fabrieksinstellingen.

Português
Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, reveja e transfira o Guia de início rápido mais recente em https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Introdução
1 Insira um cartão SIM compatível na entrada para cartões SIM.
2 Ligue o adaptador de energia do router a uma fonte de alimentação. O router irá arrancar e estabelecer ligação à

Internet automaticamente.
3 Ligue o seu dispositivo de Wi-Fi à rede Wi-Fi do router. Para obter o nome do Wi-Fi e a palavra-passe predefinidos,

consulte a placa sinalética no router.
4 Inicie sessão na página de gestão online para gerir o router. Para obter detalhes sobre o endereço IP e a palavra-passe

de início de sessão predefinidos, consulte a placa de identificação no router.
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Descrição geral

1 Indicador do sinal 5G
Azul constante: forte.
Amarelo constante: moderado.
Vermelho constante: fraco.

2 Indicador do sinal 4G
Azul constante: forte.
Amarelo constante: moderado.
Vermelho constante: fraco.

3 Indicador do estado da
rede

Azul constante: ligado à rede.
Azul intermitente: detetado um dispositivo emparelhável.
Vermelho constante: não ligado à rede.

4 Porta LAN/WAN
Ligue um dispositivo de LAN ao router para aceder à Internet, como um
computador ou um switch.
Ligue o router a uma porta Ethernet de parede para o acesso à Internet.

5
Porta para linha telefónica
(Opcional. O aspeto e as
funções reais do produto
prevalecem.)

ligar a uma linha telefónica.

6 Botão WPS

Quando o Wi-Fi está ativado, prima para ativar a ligação WPS ou HiLink.
Se premir acidentalmente o botão WPS e o indicador do estado da
rede começar a piscar, aguarde que pare de piscar. Isto poderá
demorar cerca de dois minutos.

7 Botão Reset Restaure as definições de fábrica do router.

Español
Antes de usar el dispositivo, revise y descargue la Guía de inicio rápido más reciente en https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Pasos iniciales
1 Inserte una tarjeta SIM adecuada en la ranura para tarjeta SIM.
2 Conecte el adaptador de alimentación del router a una fuente de alimentación. El router se iniciará automáticamente

y se conectará a Internet.
3 Conecte su dispositivo Wi-Fi a la red Wi-Fi del router. Para saber el nombre y la contraseña predeterminados de la red

Wi-Fi, consulte la placa de identificación del router.
4 Inicie sesión en el portal de configuración para gestionar el router. Para conocer detalles sobre la dirección IP y la

contraseña de acceso predeterminadas, observe la placa de identificación del router.
Información general

1 Indicador de señal 5G
Azul sin parpadear: Intensidad alta.
Amarillo sin parpadear: Moderada.
Rojo sin parpadear: Débil.

2 Indicador de señal 4G
Azul sin parpadear: Intensidad alta.
Amarillo sin parpadear: Moderada.
Rojo sin parpadear: Débil.

3 Indicador de estado de la
red

Azul sin parpadear: Conectado a la red.
Azul intermitente: Se ha detectado un dispositivo enlazable.
Rojo sin parpadear: Sin conexión a la red.

4 Puerto LAN/WAN

Conecte un dispositivo LAN al router para acceder a Internet, como un ordenador
o switch.
Conecte el router a un puerto Ethernet instalado sobre una pared para acceder a
Internet.

5
Puerto de línea fija
(Opcional. Prevalecen el
aspecto real del producto y
las funciones).

Conectar a un teléfono.

6 Botón de WPS

Cuando la función Wi-Fi está habilitada, pulse el botón para habilitar WPS o la
conexión HiLink.

Si pulsa accidentalmente el botón de WPS y el indicador del estado
de la red comienza a parpadear, espere hasta que deje de hacerlo.
Esto puede tardar aproximadamente dos minutos.

7 Botón de reinicio Restablezca el router a sus ajustes de fábrica.

English
Safety information
• Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -20°C to +70°C for storage.
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• Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.
• For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.
• Unplug the power adapter from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.
• Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation

of your medical device.
• The Marking of this device is on the exterior of the bottom.
• Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according

to national or local standards.
Disposal and recycling information

The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to
separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is
recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment.
For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website
https://www.brovi-tech.com.
RF Exposure Information
As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that
the device will be placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 50 cm between the
device and your body.
EU regulatory conformance
Hereby, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declares that this device H153-381 is in compliance with the following
Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories
& software are available at the following internet address: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
To disable the cellular network when the device is powered on, press and hold the WPS button until the device powers off.
Then reconnect the device to a power supply to power it on, and the cellular network will be enabled again.
Access the device's web-based management page (see the device nameplate for the address), find the Wi-Fi switch, and
turn it on or off as needed to enable or disable the Wi-Fi network.
UK PSTI Compliance
This product meets the relevant security requirements specified in Schedule 1 of the Product Security and
Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. The full
text of the PSTI Statement of Compliance is available at the following website: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:
The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR,
HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to
indoor use in the United Kingdom.
Frequency Bands and Power
Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas.
Please contact the local carrier for more details.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm,
5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Privacy Policy
To learn how we use and protect your personal information on this device, please access the web-based management page,
and read the Privacy Statement for Mobile Broadband Devices to learn about our privacy policy.
Software Update
By continuing to use this device, you indicate that you have read and agree to the following content:
In order to provide better service, this device will automatically obtain software update information from ZOWEE or your
carrier after connecting to the Internet. This process will use mobile data, and require access to your device's unique identifier
(SN) and the service provider network ID (PLMN) to check whether your device needs to be updated.
This device supports the automatic update feature. Once enabled, the device will automatically download and install critical
updates from ZOWEE or your carrier. This feature is enabled by default, and can be configured from the settings menu on the
web-based management page.

Français
Informations relatives à la sécurité
• Températures idéales : 0 °C à 40 °C en fonctionnement, -20 °C à +70 °C pour le stockage.
• Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux, humide ou sale, ou à proximité d'un champ magnétique.
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• Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès.
• Débranchez l'adaptateur d'alimentation de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
• Veuillez consulter votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est

susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement de votre dispositif médical.
• Le marquage de cet appareil se trouve sur l'extérieur du fond.
• Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur répond aux exigences de la norme IEC/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et

approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.
• Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de

rayonnements reçus.
• Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.
• Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.
• Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements

scolaires…).
• Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline,

neurostimulateurs…) concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15
centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).

Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclage

La présence de ce symbole sur le produit, sur la batterie, dans la documentation ou sur l'emballage vous rappelle que
tous les produits et les piles/batteries arrivés à la fin de leur cycle de vie doivent être déposés dans des points de collecte
spéciaux désignés par les autorités locales. Cela contribue à garantir que les équipements électriques et électroniques
(EEE) sont recyclés et traités de façon à récupérer les matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé humaine et
l'environnement.
Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou le service de traitement des ordures
ménagères, ou vous rendre sur le site Internet https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Informations sur l'exposition aux RF
Comme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil est conçu pour respecter les limites établies par le
marché sur lequel il sera commercialisé. L'appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 50 cm du corps.
Conformité réglementaire UE
ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. déclare par la présente que cet appareil H153-381 est conforme aux
directives suivantes : RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité pour l'UE, les informations ErP détaillées et les informations les plus
récentes concernant les accessoires et les logiciels peuvent être consultés à l'adresse internet suivante :
https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Pour désactiver le réseau cellulaire lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton WPS et gardez le doigt
dessus jusqu'à ce que l'appareil s'éteigne. Reconnectez ensuite l'appareil à une source d'alimentation pour le mettre sous
tension, et le réseau cellulaire s'activera à nouveau.
Accédez à la page de gestion Web de l'appareil (voir la plaque signalétique de l'appareil pour connaître l'adresse),
trouvez le bouton Wi-Fi, et activez ou désactivez-le, le cas échéant, pour activer ou désactiver le réseau Wi-Fi.
Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :
La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH,
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Bandes de fréquences et puissance
Les bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : certaines bandes ne sont pas
disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur
local.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Politique de confidentialité
Pour savoir comment nous utilisons et protégeons vos informations personnelles sur cet appareil, veuillez accéder à la
page web d'administration et lire la Déclaration relative à la vie privée pour les appareils haut débit mobiles afin de
connaître notre politique relative à la vie privée.
Mise à jour du logiciel
En continuant à utiliser cet appareil, vous reconnaissez avoir lu, compris et accepté le contenu suivant :
Afin de fournir un meilleur service, cet appareil obtiendra automatiquement des informations sur les mises à jour
logicielles auprès de ZOWEE ou de votre opérateur après s'être connecté à Internet. Ce processus consommera des
données mobiles et nécessitera l'accès à l'identifiant unique (SN) de votre appareil ainsi qu'à l'identifiant du réseau du
fournisseur de services (PLMN) afin de vérifier si votre appareil doit être mis à jour.
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Cet appareil prend en charge la fonctionnalité de mise à jour automatique. Une fois celle-ci activée, l'appareil
téléchargera et installera automatiquement les mises à jour critiques de ZOWEE ou de votre opérateur. Cette
fonctionnalité est activée par défaut et peut être configurée à partir du menu des paramètres de la page web
d'administration.

Deutsch
Sicherheitsinformationen
• Ideale Temperaturen: 0 °C bis 40 °C für den Betrieb, -20 °C bis +70 °C zur Lagerung.
• Verwende das Gerät nicht an einem staubigen, feuchten oder schmutzigen Ort oder in der Nähe eines Magnetfelds.
• Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.
• Trenne den Netzadapter von der Steckdose und vom Gerät, wenn du ihn nicht verwendest.
• Konsultiere einen Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts, um festzustellen, ob die Verwendung dieses

Geräts den Betrieb deines medizinischen Geräts beeinträchtigen kann.
• Die Kennzeichnung dieses Geräts ist auf der äußeren Unterseite.
• Stelle sicher, dass der Netzadapter die Anforderungen des Standards IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und gemäß nationalen

oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.
Informationen zur Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

Das Symbol auf deinem Produkt, deinem Akku, deinem Informationsmaterial oder deiner Verpackung bedeutet, dass die
Produkte und Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden und den von den Kommunen ausgewiesenen
Sammelpunkten zugeführt werden müssen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in einer
Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt
schützt.
Für weitere Informationen kontaktiere deine lokalen Behörden, Händler oder Entsorgungsunternehmen für
Haushaltsmüll oder besuche die Website https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Informationen zur HF-Belastung
Entsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerät so konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts
einhält. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 50 cm zwischen dem Gerät und deinem Körper angebracht
und betrieben werden.
Einhaltung der EU-Bestimmungen
ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät H153-381 die folgenden Richtlinien erfüllt:
Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung, ausführliche Informationen zum Ökodesign sowie aktuelle
Informationen zu Zubehör und Software sind unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Um das Mobilfunknetz auf dem eingeschalteten Gerät zu deaktivieren, halten Sie die WPS-Taste gedrückt, bis das Gerät
ausgeschaltet ist. Schließen Sie das Gerät dann wieder an eine Stromversorgung an, um es einzuschalten. Das
Mobilfunknetz wird erneut aktiviert.
Rufen Sie die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite des Geräts auf (die Adresse entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild des
Geräts), suchen Sie den Wi-Fi-Schalter und schalten Sie ihn je nach Bedarf ein oder aus, um das Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu
aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.
Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:
Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT,
BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frequenzbereiche und Leistung
Frequenzbänder, in denen das Funkgerät betrieben wird: Einige Bänder sind möglicherweise nicht in allen Ländern oder
Gebieten verfügbar. Wende dich für weitere Details bitte an deinen lokalen Netzbetreiber.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Datenschutzrichtlinie
Um zu erfahren, wie wir deine personenbezogenen Daten auf diesem Gerät verwenden und schützen, rufe die
webbasierte Verwaltungsseite auf und lese die Datenschutzerklärung für mobile Breitbandgeräte, um dich über unsere
Datenschutzrichtlinie zu informieren.
Software-Aktualisierung
Durch eine fortgesetzte Verwendung dieses Geräts bestätigst du, dass du den folgenden Inhalt gelesen hast und diesem
zustimmst:
Dieses Gerät ruft nach Herstellung einer Internetverbindung automatisch Software-Aktualisierungsinformationen von
ZOWEE oder deinem Anbieter ab, um einen besseren Service bereitstellen zu können. Bei diesem Vorgang werden mobile
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Daten verwendet. Außerdem ist ein Zugriff auf die eindeutige Kennung (SN) deines Geräts und die Netzwerk-ID des
Dienstanbieters (PLMN) erforderlich, um zu überprüfen, ob dein Gerät aktualisiert werden muss.
Dieses Gerät unterstützt die automatische Aktualisierungsfunktion. Nach dem Aktivieren lädt das Gerät automatisch
wichtige Aktualisierungen von ZOWEE oder deinem Anbieter herunter und installiert diese. Diese Funktion ist
standardmäßig aktiviert und kann im Einstellungsmenü auf der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite konfiguriert werden.

Italiano
Informazioni sulla sicurezza
• Temperature ideali: da 0 °C a 40 °C durante il funzionamento, da -20 °C a +70 °C durante la conservazione.
• Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo polveroso, umido o sporco o vicino a un campo magnetico.
• Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata accanto al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.
• Quando non in uso, scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e dal dispositivo.
• Consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo per determinare se l'utilizzo di tale dispositivo può

interferire con quello dell'apparecchio medico.
• La Marcatura di questo dispositivo si trova all'esterno della parte inferiore del dispositivo.
• Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati dalla norma IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e

approvato in conformità degli standard nazionali o locali.
Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul riciclo

Questo simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria, documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di
utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorità locali.
Ciò assicura che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la
salute degli esseri umani e l'ambiente.
Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali, il rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici
oppure visitare il sito Web https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Informazioni sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenze
Come suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal
mercato in cui verrà utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 50 cm
tra il dispositivo stesso e il corpo.
Conformità alla normativa UE
Con la presente, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dichiara che questo dispositivo H153-381 è conforme alla
seguente Direttiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE, le informazioni ErP dettagliate e le informazioni più recenti in
ambito di accessori e software sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Per disattivare la rete cellulare quando il dispositivo è acceso, tieni premuto il pulsante WPS finché il dispositivo non si
spegne. Quindi ricollega il dispositivo all'alimentazione per accenderlo e la rete cellulare sarà nuovamente attivata.
Accedi alla pagina di gestione del dispositivo basata sul Web (vedi la targhetta del dispositivo per l'indirizzo), trova
l'interruttore Wi-Fi e attivalo o disattivalo secondo necessità per attivare o disattivare la rete Wi-Fi.
Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:
L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES,
FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Potenza e bande di frequenza
Bande di frequenza in cui operano le apparecchiature radio: alcune bande potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i
paesi o tutte le aree. Contattare l'operatore locale per maggiori dettagli.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Informativa sulla privacy
Per sapere come utilizziamo e proteggiamo le informazioni personali dell'utente su questo dispositivo, accedere alla
pagina di gestione basata sul Web e leggere l'Informativa sulla privacy per i dispositivi mobili a banda larga per
conoscere la nostra politica sulla privacy.
Aggiornamento software
Proseguendo con l'utilizzo di questo dispositivo, indichi di aver letto e accettato il contenuto seguente:
Per fornire un servizio migliore, questo dispositivo otterrà automaticamente informazioni sull'aggiornamento del
software da ZOWEE o dall'operatore telefonico dell'utente dopo la connessione a Internet. Questo processo utilizzerà i
dati mobili e richiederà l'accesso all'identificatore univoco (SN) del dispositivo e all'ID di rete del fornitore di servizi
(PLMN) per verificare se il dispositivo deve essere aggiornato.
Questo dispositivo supporta la funzione di aggiornamento automatico. Se la funzione è attiva, il dispositivo scaricherà e
installerà automaticamente gli aggiornamenti critici messi a disposizione da ZOWEE o dall'operatore telefonico
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dell'utente. Questa funzione è attiva per impostazione predefinita e può essere configurata utilizzando il menu
Impostazioni della pagina di gestione basata sul Web.

Nederlands
Veiligheidsinformatie
• Ideale temperaturen: 0 °C tot 40 °C voor gebruik, -20 °C tot +70 °C voor opslag.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.
• Voor aansluiting van apparaten op het stroomnet moet de wandcontactdoos dicht bij de apparaten worden

geïnstalleerd en goed toegankelijk zijn.
• Neem de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als die niet wordt gebruikt.
• Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van

uw medische apparaat negatief kan beïnvloeden.
• De markering van dit apparaat bevindt zich aan de buitenkant van de onderkant.
• Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens

de nationale of plaatselijke normen.
Informatie over verwijdering en recycling

Het symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het
einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten
worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die
waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor
huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook kijken op de website: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Informatie over RF-blootstelling
Zoals aanbevolen door internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat ontworpen om te voldoen aan de limieten die door de
markt waarin het apparaat wordt geplaatst, zijn vastgelegd. Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met
een minimale afstand van 50 cm tussen het apparaat en uw lichaam.
Naleving van de EU-wetgeving
Hierbij verklaart ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dat dit apparaat H153-381 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie
over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Om het mobiele netwerk uit te schakelen wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, houdt u de WPS-knop ingedrukt totdat
het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld. Sluit het apparaat vervolgens opnieuw aan op een voeding om het in te schakelen,
waarna het mobiele netwerk weer wordt ingeschakeld.
Ga naar de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van het apparaat (zie het typeplaatje van het apparaat voor het adres), zoek
de Wi-Fi-schakelaar en schakel deze indien nodig in of uit om het Wi-Fi-netwerk in of uit te schakelen.
Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:
Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK,
EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frequentiebanden en vermogen
Frequentiebanden waarop de radioapparatuur actief is: Sommige frequentiebanden zijn mogelijk niet in alle landen en
regio's beschikbaar. Neem contact op met de lokale aanbieder voor meer informatie.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Privacybeleid
Als u meer te weten wilt komen over hoe we uw persoonlijke informatie op dit apparaat gebruiken en beschermen,
opent u de webgebaseerde beheerpagina en leest u de Privacyverklaring voor Mobiele Breedbandapparaten voor meer
informatie over ons privacybeleid.
Software-update
Wanneer u doorgaat met het gebruik van dit apparaat, geeft u aan dat u de volgende tekst heeft gelezen en hiermee
akkoord gaat:
Om een betere service te kunnen leveren, haalt dit apparaat automatisch informatie over software-updates binnen van
ZOWEE of uw provider, nadat verbinding is gemaakt met het internet. Tijdens dit proces worden mobiele gegevens
gebruikt. Ook vereist het proces toegang tot het unieke nummer van uw apparaat (SN) en het netwerk-id van de
serviceprovider (PLMN) om te controleren of uw apparaat moet worden bijgewerkt.
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Dit apparaat ondersteunt de automatische bijwerkfunctie. Zodra deze is ingeschakeld, downloadt en installeert het
apparaat automatisch essentiële updates van ZOWEE of uw provider. Deze functie is standaard ingeschakeld en kan
worden geconfigureerd via het instellingenmenu op de webbeheerpagina.

Português
Informações de segurança
• Temperaturas ideais: 0 °C a 40 °C para o funcionamento, -20 °C a +70 °C para o armazenamento.
• Evite utilizar o dispositivo num local empoeirado, húmido ou sujo, ou próximo de um campo magnético.
• No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada eléctrica deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e

facilmente acessível.
• Desligue o transformador da tomada e do dispositivo quando não estiver a utilizá-lo.
• Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a utilização do seu dispositivo poderá interferir

com o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.
• A placa de identificação do dispositivo está no fundo do dispositivo.
• Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos da IEC/EN 62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de

acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.
Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagem

O símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser
colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o
lixo EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que conserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente.
Para mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo
doméstico ou visite o site https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Informação sobre exposição a radiofrequências
Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido para cumprir os limites estabelecidos
pelo mercado em que o dispositivo será colocado. O dispositivo deverá ser instalado e operado com uma distância
mínima de 50 cm entre o dispositivo e o seu corpo.
Conformidade regulamentar da UE
Pelo presente, a ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo H153-381 está em conformidade
com a seguinte Diretiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RSP 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE, as informações detalhadas de ErP (produtos relacionados com o
consumo de energia) e as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e software encontram-se disponíveis no seguinte
endereço de Internet: https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Para desativar a rede móvel quando o dispositivo está ligado, mantenha premido o botão WPS até o dispositivo ser
desligado. Em seguida, volte a ligar o dispositivo a uma fonte de alimentação de modo a ativar novamente a rede móvel.
Aceda à página de gestão baseada na Web do dispositivo (consulte a placa de identificação do dispositivo para obter o
endereço), encontre o interruptor de Wi-Fi e ligue ou desligue conforme necessário para ativar ou desativar a rede Wi-Fi.
Restrições na banda de 5 GHz:
O intervalo de frequências de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido à utilização no interior nos seguintes países: AT, BE, BG, CH,
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Bandas de frequência e potência
Bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os
países ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para mais detalhes.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Política de Privacidade
Para saber como utilizamos e protegemos as suas informações pessoais neste dispositivo, aceda à página de gestão na
Internet e leia a Declaração de Privacidade para Dispositivos de Banda Larga Móvel para saber mais sobre a nossa
política de privacidade.
Atualização do software
Ao continuar a utilizar este dispositivo, indica que leu e que aceita as seguintes informações:
Para fornecer melhor serviço, este dispositivo irá obter automaticamente informações de atualização do software a partir
da ZOWEE ou da sua operadora após estabelecer ligação à Internet. Este processo irá usar dados móveis e requer acesso
ao identificador único do seu dispositivo (SN) e a ID de rede do seu fornecedor de serviços (PLMN) para verificar se o seu
dispositivo precisa de ser atualizado.
Este dispositivo suporta a função de atualização automática. Uma vez ativada, o dispositivo irá transferir e instalar
automaticamente atualizações críticas a partir da ZOWEE ou da sua operadora. Esta funcionalidade está ativada por
defeito, podendo configurá-la através do menu de definições na página de gestão baseada na Web.
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Español
Información de seguridad
• Temperaturas ideales: 0 °C a 40 °C para el funcionamiento, -20 °C a +70 °C para el almacenamiento.
• Evite usar el dispositivo en lugares húmedos, sucios o donde haya polvo, o cerca de un campo magnético.
• En el caso de los dispositivos que van conectados a la red, la toma de corriente debe encontrarse cerca del dispositivo

y debe ser de fácil acceso.
• Desenchufe el adaptador de corriente de la toma de energía y del dispositivo cuando no esté siendo utilizado.
• Póngase en contacto con su médico y con el fabricante del equipo para saber si el uso de este último puede interferir

en el funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.
• La marca de este dispositivo está en el exterior de la parte inferior.
• Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya

sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.
Información sobre desecho de residuos y reciclaje

El símbolo en el producto, la batería, los textos o el embalaje indica que, al finalizar su vida útil, los productos y las
baterías deben ser llevados a puntos limpios especiales designados por las autoridades locales. Esto garantiza que los
residuos EEE se reciclarán y se tratarán de manera que se conserven los materiales valiosos, se proteja la salud de las
personas y se cuide el medioambiente.
Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de
eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Información sobre exposición a RF
Según lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo se ha diseñado para que cumpla con los límites
establecidos por el mercado donde se comercializa. El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia
mínima de 50 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo.
Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión Europea
Por medio del presente documento, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo H153-381
cumple con la siguiente Directiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.
El texto completo de la declaración de cumplimiento de la UE, la información detallada de la ErP y la información más
reciente sobre los accesorios y el software están disponibles en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.brovi-tech.com.
Para deshabilitar la red celular cuando el dispositivo está encendido, mantén pulsado el botón de WPS hasta que el
dispositivo se apague. A continuación, vuelve a conectar el dispositivo a una fuente de alimentación para encenderlo. La
red celular se habilitará de nuevo.
Accede al portal de configuración del dispositivo (la dirección está en la placa de identificación de este), busca el selector
de Wi-Fi y actívalo o desactívalo según sea necesario para habilitar o deshabilitar la red Wi-Fi.
Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:
El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL,
ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Bandas de frecuencia y potencia
Bandas de frecuencias en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: Es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en
todos los países o en todas las áreas. Contacte con el operador local para obtener más detalles.
LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7
dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38:
25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz:
5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.
Política de privacidad
Para entender cómo usamos y protegemos su información personal en este dispositivo, abra el portal de configuración y
lea nuestra Declaración de privacidad para dispositivos de banda ancha móvil.
Actualización de software
Si continúa usando este dispositivo, significa que ha leído y acepta el siguiente contenido:
Para proporcionar un servicio mejor, una vez establecida la conexión a Internet, este dispositivo obtendrá
automáticamente la información de actualización de software proporcionada por ZOWEE o por el operador que usted
haya contratado. Este proceso consumirá datos móviles y requerirá acceso al identificador único del dispositivo (número
de serie) y al identificador de la red del operador del servicio (PLMN) para comprobar si el dispositivo debe actualizarse.
Este dispositivo admite la función de actualización automática. Una vez habilitada dicha función, el dispositivo
descargará e instalará automáticamente las actualizaciones importantes proporcionadas por ZOWEE o por el operador
que usted haya contratado. Esta función está habilitada por defecto y se puede configurar en el menú de ajustes del
portal de configuración.
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	EnglishBefore using the device, review and download the latest Quick Start Guide at https://www.brovi-tech.com.Getting started1Insert a proper SIM card into the SIM card slot.2Connect the router's power adapter to a power supply. The router will then start up automatically and connect to the Internet.3Connect your Wi-Fi device to the Wi-Fi network of the router. For the default Wi-Fi name and password, refer to the nameplate on the router.4Log in to the web-based management page to manage your router. For details about the default IP address and login password, refer to the nameplate on the router.Overview5G signal indicatorSteady blue: Strong.Steady yellow: Moderate.Steady red: Weak.4G signal indicatorSteady blue: Strong.Steady yellow: Moderate.Steady red: Weak.Network status indicatorSteady blue: Connected to network.Flash blue: Detected a pairable device.Steady red: Not connected to network.LAN/WAN portConnect a LAN device to the router to access the Internet, such as a computer or switch.Connect the router to a wall-mounted Ethernet port for Internet access.Landline phone port(Optional. The actual product appearance and functions prevail.)Connect to a telephone.WPS buttonWhen Wi-Fi is enabled, press to enable the WPS or HiLink connection.If you accidentally press the WPS button and the network status indicator starts to flash, wait until it stops flashing. This may take about two minutes.Reset buttonRestore the router to factory settings.
	English
	Getting started
	Overview

	FrançaisAvant toute utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez prendre connaissance du Guide de démarrage rapide le plus récent, que vous pouvez télécharger depuis https://www.brovi-tech.com.Mise en route1Insérez une carte SIM adaptée dans l'emplacement à carte SIM.2Connectez l'adaptateur secteur du routeur à une source d'alimentation électrique. Le routeur démarrera ensuite automatiquement et se connectera à Internet.3Connectez votre appareil Wi-Fi au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur. Pour le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi par défaut, référez-vous à la plaque signalétique sur le routeur.4Connectez-vous à la page d'administration en ligne pour gérer votre routeur. Pour plus de détails sur l'adresse IP par défaut et le mot de passe de connexion, reportez-vous à la plaque signalétique du routeur.PrésentationVoyant du signal 5GBleu fixe : fort.Jaune fixe : modéré.Rouge fixe : faible.Voyant du signal 4GBleu fixe : fort.Jaune fixe : modéré.Rouge fixe : faible.Voyant de statut du réseauBleu fixe : connecté au réseau.Bleu clignotant : détection d'un appareil pouvant être associé.Rouge fixe : non connecté au réseau.Port LAN/WANConnecter un appareil LAN au routeur pour accéder à Internet, notamment un ordinateur ou autre.Connecter le routeur à un port Ethernet mural pour obtenir un accès Internet.Port ligne fixe (Optionnel. L'apparence et les fonctions du produit réel prévalent.)Connecter à un téléphone.Bouton WPSLorsque le Wi-Fi est activé, appuyer permet d'activer le WPS ou la connexion HiLink.Si vous appuyez accidentellement sur le bouton WPS et que le voyant d'état du réseau se met à clignoter, attendez qu'il cesse de clignoter. Cela peut prendre deux minutes environ.Bouton de réinitialisationRestaurer les paramètres d'usine du routeur.
	Français
	Mise en route
	Présentation

	DeutschLaden Sie vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts die neueste Schnellstartanleitung unter https://www.brovi-tech.com herunter und lesen Sie sich diese durch.Erste Schritte1Setze die richtige SIM-Karte in den SIM-Kartensteckplatz ein.2Verbinde den Netzadapter des Routers mit einer Stromversorgung. Der Router wird automatisch gestartet und verbindet sich mit dem Internet.3Verbinde dein WLAN-Gerät mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers. Den Standard-WLAN-Namen und das Passwort findest du auf dem Namensschild des Routers.4Melde dich bei der webbasierten Verwaltung an, um deinen Router zu verwalten. Weitere Einzelheiten zur Standard-IP-Adresse und dem Anmeldepasswort findest du auf dem Namensschild am Router.Überblick5G-SignalanzeigeLeuchtet blau: Stark.Leuchtet gelb: Mittel.Leuchtet rot: Schwach.4G-SignalanzeigeLeuchtet blau: Stark.Leuchtet gelb: Mittel.Leuchtet rot: Schwach.Netzwerk-StatusanzeigeLeuchtet blau: Mit Netzwerk verbunden.Blinkt blau: Koppelbares Gerät erkannt.Leuchtet rot: Nicht mit Netzwerk verbunden.LAN/WAN-AnschlussVerbinde ein LAN-Gerät mit dem Router, wie einen Computer oder Switch, um Internetzugriff zu erhalten.Verbinde den Router mit einem an der Wand montierten Ethernetanschluss, um Internetzugriff zu erhalten.Anschluss für Festnetztelefon (Optional. Das tatsächliche Design und die tatsächlichen Funktionen des Produkts haben Vorrang.)Schließe ein Telefon an.WPS-TasteFalls WLAN aktiviert ist, zum Aktivieren der WPS- oder HiLink-Verbindung drücken.Wenn du versehentlich die WPS-Taste drücken und die Netzwerk-Statusanzeige zu blinken beginnt, warte, bis sie nicht mehr blinkt. Dies kann circa zwei Minuten dauern.Reset-TasteSetze den Router auf die Werkseinstellungen zurück.
	Deutsch
	Erste Schritte
	Überblick

	ItalianoPrima di usare il dispositivo, leggere e scaricare la Guida Rapida più recente all'indirizzo https://www.brovi-tech.com.Operazioni preliminari1Inserire una scheda SIM adeguata nell'apposito slot.2Collegare l'alimentatore del router a una fonte di alimentazione. Il router si avvierà automaticamente e si connetterà a Internet.3Connettere il dispositivo Wi-Fi alla rete Wi-Fi del router. Per il nome e la password predefiniti della rete Wi-Fi, fare riferimento alla targhetta apposta sul router.4Accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web per gestire il router. Per informazioni dettagliate sull'indirizzo IP e sulla password di accesso predefiniti, fare riferimento alla targhetta apposta sul router.PanoramicaIndicatore di segnale 5GBlu fisso: forte.Giallo fisso: moderato.Rosso fisso: debole.Indicatore di segnale 4GBlu fisso: forte.Giallo fisso: moderato.Rosso fisso: debole.Indicatore stato reteBlu fisso: connesso alla rete.Blu lampeggiante: rilevato un dispositivo associabile.Rosso fisso: non connesso alla rete.Porta LAN/WANPer accedere a Internet, collegare un dispositivo LAN, quale un computer o uno switch, al router.Collegare il router a una porta Ethernet a muro per l'accesso a Internet.Porta telefono fisso (opzionale; fanno fede le funzioni e l'aspetto effettivi del prodotto).collegarla a un telefono.Pulsante WPSQuando il Wi-Fi è attivato, premere per attivare la connessione WPS o HiLink.Se il pulsante WPS viene premuto accidentalmente e l'indicatore di stato della rete inizia a lampeggiare, attendere che smetta di lampeggiare. Potrebbero essere necessari circa due minuti.Pulsante di ripristinoRipristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica del router.
	Italiano
	Operazioni preliminari
	Panoramica

	NederlandsLees en download de nieuwste Snelstartgids op https://www.brovi-tech.com voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.Aan de slag1Plaats een werkende SIM-kaart in de SIM-kaartsleuf.2Sluit de stroomadapter van de router aan op een voedingsbron. De router start vervolgens automatisch op en maakt verbinding met het internet.3Verbind uw Wi-Fi-apparaat met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van de router. Raadpleeg het label op de router voor meer informatie over de standaard Wi-Fi-naam en het standaard wachtwoord.4Meld u aan bij de webbeheerpagina om uw router te beheren. Raadpleeg het label op de router voor meer informatie over het standaard IP-adres en aanmeldingswachtwoord.Overzicht5G-signaallampjeBrandt blauw: sterk.Brandt geel: matig.Brandt rood: zwak.4G-signaallampjeBrandt blauw: sterk.Brandt geel: matig.Brandt rood: zwak.NetwerkstatuslampjeBrandt blauw: verbonden met het netwerk.Knippert blauw: er is een apparaat gedetecteerd waarmee gekoppeld kan worden.Brandt rood: niet verbonden met netwerk.LAN/WAN-poortSluit een LAN-apparaat, zoals een computer of een switch, aan op de router om toegang te krijgen tot het internet.Sluit de router aan op een ethernetwandcontactdoos voor internettoegang.Poort voor vaste telefoon (optioneel. Het werkelijke uiterlijk en de functies van het product prevaleren.)sluit aan op een telefoon.WPS-knopWanneer Wi-Fi is ingeschakeld, drukt u op deze knop om de WPS- of HiLink-verbinding in te schakelen.Als u per ongeluk op de WPS-knop drukt en het netwerkstatuslampje begint te knipperen, wacht dan tot het stopt met knipperen. Dit kan ongeveer twee minuten duren.Reset-knopHerstel de router naar de fabrieksinstellingen.
	Nederlands
	Aan de slag
	Overzicht

	PortuguêsAntes de utilizar o dispositivo, reveja e transfira o Guia de início rápido mais recente em https://www.brovi-tech.com.Introdução1Insira um cartão SIM compatível na entrada para cartões SIM.2Ligue o adaptador de energia do router a uma fonte de alimentação. O router irá arrancar e estabelecer ligação à Internet automaticamente.3Ligue o seu dispositivo de Wi-Fi à rede Wi-Fi do router. Para obter o nome do Wi-Fi e a palavra-passe predefinidos, consulte a placa sinalética no router.4Inicie sessão na página de gestão online para gerir o router. Para obter detalhes sobre o endereço IP e a palavra-passe de início de sessão predefinidos, consulte a placa de identificação no router.Descrição geralIndicador do sinal 5GAzul constante: forte.Amarelo constante: moderado.Vermelho constante: fraco.Indicador do sinal 4GAzul constante: forte.Amarelo constante: moderado.Vermelho constante: fraco.Indicador do estado da redeAzul constante: ligado à rede.Azul intermitente: detetado um dispositivo emparelhável.Vermelho constante: não ligado à rede.Porta LAN/WANLigue um dispositivo de LAN ao router para aceder à Internet, como um computador ou um switch.Ligue o router a uma porta Ethernet de parede para o acesso à Internet.Porta para linha telefónica (Opcional. O aspeto e as funções reais do produto prevalecem.)ligar a uma linha telefónica.Botão WPSQuando o Wi-Fi está ativado, prima para ativar a ligação WPS ou HiLink.Se premir acidentalmente o botão WPS e o indicador do estado da rede começar a piscar, aguarde que pare de piscar. Isto poderá demorar cerca de dois minutos.Botão ResetRestaure as definições de fábrica do router.
	Português
	Introdução
	Descrição geral

	EspañolAntes de usar el dispositivo, revise y descargue la Guía de inicio rápido más reciente en https://www.brovi-tech.com.Pasos iniciales1Inserte una tarjeta SIM adecuada en la ranura para tarjeta SIM.2Conecte el adaptador de alimentación del router a una fuente de alimentación. El router se iniciará automáticamente y se conectará a Internet.3Conecte su dispositivo Wi-Fi a la red Wi-Fi del router. Para saber el nombre y la contraseña predeterminados de la red Wi-Fi, consulte la placa de identificación del router.4Inicie sesión en el portal de configuración para gestionar el router. Para conocer detalles sobre la dirección IP y la contraseña de acceso predeterminadas, observe la placa de identificación del router.Información generalIndicador de señal 5GAzul sin parpadear: Intensidad alta.Amarillo sin parpadear: Moderada.Rojo sin parpadear: Débil.Indicador de señal 4GAzul sin parpadear: Intensidad alta.Amarillo sin parpadear: Moderada.Rojo sin parpadear: Débil.Indicador de estado de la redAzul sin parpadear: Conectado a la red.Azul intermitente: Se ha detectado un dispositivo enlazable.Rojo sin parpadear: Sin conexión a la red.Puerto LAN/WANConecte un dispositivo LAN al router para acceder a Internet, como un ordenador o switch.Conecte el router a un puerto Ethernet instalado sobre una pared para acceder a Internet.Puerto de línea fija (Opcional. Prevalecen el aspecto real del producto y las funciones).Conectar a un teléfono.Botón de WPSCuando la función Wi-Fi está habilitada, pulse el botón para habilitar WPS o la conexión HiLink.Si pulsa accidentalmente el botón de WPS y el indicador del estado de la red comienza a parpadear, espere hasta que deje de hacerlo. Esto puede tardar aproximadamente dos minutos.Botón de reinicioRestablezca el router a sus ajustes de fábrica.
	Español
	Pasos iniciales
	Información general

	EnglishSafety information•Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -20°C to +70°C for storage.•Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.•Unplug the power adapter from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•The Marking of this device is on the exterior of the bottom.•Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.Disposal and recycling informationThe symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment.For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://www.brovi-tech.com.RF Exposure InformationAs recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 50 cm between the device and your body.EU regulatory conformanceHereby, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declares that this device H153-381 is in compliance with the following Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC.The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following internet address: https://www.brovi-tech.com.To disable the cellular network when the device is powered on, press and hold the WPS button until the device powers off. Then reconnect the device to a power supply to power it on, and the cellular network will be enabled again.Access the device's web-based management page (see the device nameplate for the address), find the Wi-Fi switch, and turn it on or off as needed to enable or disable the Wi-Fi network.UK PSTI ComplianceThis product meets the relevant security requirements specified in Schedule 1 of the Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. The full text of the PSTI Statement of Compliance is available at the following website: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.Frequency Bands and PowerFrequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier for more details.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Privacy PolicyTo learn how we use and protect your personal information on this device, please access the web-based management page, and read the Privacy Statement for Mobile Broadband Devices to learn about our privacy policy.Software UpdateBy continuing to use this device, you indicate that you have read and agree to the following content:In order to provide better service, this device will automatically obtain software update information from ZOWEE or your carrier after connecting to the Internet. This process will use mobile data, and require access to your device's unique identifier (SN) and the service provider network ID (PLMN) to check whether your device needs to be updated.This device supports the automatic update feature. Once enabled, the device will automatically download and install critical updates from ZOWEE or your carrier. This feature is enabled by default, and can be configured from the settings menu on the web-based management page.
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	Safety information
	•Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -20°C to +70°C for storage.•Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible.•Unplug the power adapter from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•The Marking of this device is on the exterior of the bottom.•Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.
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	RF Exposure InformationAs recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 50 cm between the device and your body.
	EU regulatory conformance
	Hereby, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declares that this device H153-381 is in compliance with the following Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC.The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following internet address: https://www.brovi-tech.com.To disable the cellular network when the device is powered on, press and hold the WPS button until the device powers off. Then reconnect the device to a power supply to power it on, and the cellular network will be enabled again.Access the device's web-based management page (see the device nameplate for the address), find the Wi-Fi switch, and turn it on or off as needed to enable or disable the Wi-Fi network.
	UK PSTI Compliance
	Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.
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	Privacy Policy
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	FrançaisInformations relatives à la sécurité•Températures idéales : 0 °C à 40 °C en fonctionnement, -20 °C à +70 °C pour le stockage.•Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux, humide ou sale, ou à proximité d'un champ magnétique.•Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès.•Débranchez l'adaptateur d'alimentation de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.•Veuillez consulter votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement de votre dispositif médical.•Le marquage de cet appareil se trouve sur l'extérieur du fond.•Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur répond aux exigences de la norme IEC/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.•Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.•Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.•Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.•Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).•Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclageLa présence de ce symbole sur le produit, sur la batterie, dans la documentation ou sur l'emballage vous rappelle que tous les produits et les piles/batteries arrivés à la fin de leur cycle de vie doivent être déposés dans des points de collecte spéciaux désignés par les autorités locales. Cela contribue à garantir que les équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) sont recyclés et traités de façon à récupérer les matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé humaine et l'environnement.Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou le service de traitement des ordures ménagères, ou vous rendre sur le site Internet https://www.brovi-tech.com.Informations sur l'exposition aux RFComme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil est conçu pour respecter les limites établies par le marché sur lequel il sera commercialisé. L'appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 50 cm du corps.Conformité réglementaire UEZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. déclare par la présente que cet appareil H153-381 est conforme aux directives suivantes : RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité pour l'UE, les informations ErP détaillées et les informations les plus récentes concernant les accessoires et les logiciels peuvent être consultés à l'adresse internet suivante : https://www.brovi-tech.com.Pour désactiver le réseau cellulaire lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton WPS et gardez le doigt dessus jusqu'à ce que l'appareil s'éteigne. Reconnectez ensuite l'appareil à une source d'alimentation pour le mettre sous tension, et le réseau cellulaire s'activera à nouveau.Accédez à la page de gestion Web de l'appareil (voir la plaque signalétique de l'appareil pour connaître l'adresse), trouvez le bouton Wi-Fi, et activez ou désactivez-le, le cas échéant, pour activer ou désactiver le réseau Wi-Fi.Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandes de fréquences et puissanceLes bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radiotéléphonique : certaines bandes ne sont pas disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur local.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Politique de confidentialitéPour savoir comment nous utilisons et protégeons vos informations personnelles sur cet appareil, veuillez accéder à la page web d'administration et lire la Déclaration relative à la vie privée pour les appareils haut débit mobiles afin de connaître notre politique relative à la vie privée.Mise à jour du logicielEn continuant à utiliser cet appareil, vous reconnaissez avoir lu, compris et accepté le contenu suivant :Afin de fournir un meilleur service, cet appareil obtiendra automatiquement des informations sur les mises à jour logicielles auprès de ZOWEE ou de votre opérateur après s'être connecté à Internet. Ce processus consommera des données mobiles et nécessitera l'accès à l'identifiant unique (SN) de votre appareil ainsi qu'à l'identifiant du réseau du fournisseur de services (PLMN) afin de vérifier si votre appareil doit être mis à jour.Cet appareil prend en charge la fonctionnalité de mise à jour automatique. Une fois celle-ci activée, l'appareil téléchargera et installera automatiquement les mises à jour critiques de ZOWEE ou de votre opérateur. Cette fonctionnalité est activée par défaut et peut être configurée à partir du menu des paramètres de la page web d'administration.
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	Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclage
	Informations sur l'exposition aux RFComme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil est conçu pour respecter les limites établies par le marché sur lequel il sera commercialisé. L'appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 50 cm du corps.
	Conformité réglementaire UE
	ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. déclare par la présente que cet appareil H153-381 est conforme aux directives suivantes : RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité pour l'UE, les informations ErP détaillées et les informations les plus récentes concernant les accessoires et les logiciels peuvent être consultés à l'adresse internet suivante : https://www.brovi-tech.com.Pour désactiver le réseau cellulaire lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, appuyez sur le bouton WPS et gardez le doigt dessus jusqu'à ce que l'appareil s'éteigne. Reconnectez ensuite l'appareil à une source d'alimentation pour le mettre sous tension, et le réseau cellulaire s'activera à nouveau.Accédez à la page de gestion Web de l'appareil (voir la plaque signalétique de l'appareil pour connaître l'adresse), trouvez le bouton Wi-Fi, et activez ou désactivez-le, le cas échéant, pour activer ou désactiver le réseau Wi-Fi.
	Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
	Bandes de fréquences et puissance
	Politique de confidentialité
	Mise à jour du logiciel

	DeutschSicherheitsinformationen•Ideale Temperaturen: 0 °C bis 40 °C für den Betrieb, -20 °C bis +70 °C zur Lagerung.•Verwende das Gerät nicht an einem staubigen, feuchten oder schmutzigen Ort oder in der Nähe eines Magnetfelds.•Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.•Trenne den Netzadapter von der Steckdose und vom Gerät, wenn du ihn nicht verwendest.•Konsultiere einen Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts, um festzustellen, ob die Verwendung dieses Geräts den Betrieb deines medizinischen Geräts beeinträchtigen kann.•Die Kennzeichnung dieses Geräts ist auf der äußeren Unterseite.•Stelle sicher, dass der Netzadapter die Anforderungen des Standards IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und gemäß nationalen oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.Informationen zur Entsorgung und WiederverwertungDas Symbol auf deinem Produkt, deinem Akku, deinem Informationsmaterial oder deiner Verpackung bedeutet, dass die Produkte und Akkus am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer getrennt entsorgt werden und den von den Kommunen ausgewiesenen Sammelpunkten zugeführt werden müssen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in einer Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt.Für weitere Informationen kontaktiere deine lokalen Behörden, Händler oder Entsorgungsunternehmen für Haushaltsmüll oder besuche die Website https://www.brovi-tech.com.Informationen zur HF-BelastungEntsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerät so konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts einhält. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 50 cm zwischen dem Gerät und deinem Körper angebracht und betrieben werden.Einhaltung der EU-BestimmungenZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät H153-381 die folgenden Richtlinien erfüllt: Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG.Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung, ausführliche Informationen zum Ökodesign sowie aktuelle Informationen zu Zubehör und Software sind unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Um das Mobilfunknetz auf dem eingeschalteten Gerät zu deaktivieren, halten Sie die WPS-Taste gedrückt, bis das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Schließen Sie das Gerät dann wieder an eine Stromversorgung an, um es einzuschalten. Das Mobilfunknetz wird erneut aktiviert.Rufen Sie die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite des Geräts auf (die Adresse entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild des Geräts), suchen Sie den Wi-Fi-Schalter und schalten Sie ihn je nach Bedarf ein oder aus, um das Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frequenzbereiche und LeistungFrequenzbänder, in denen das Funkgerät betrieben wird: Einige Bänder sind möglicherweise nicht in allen Ländern oder Gebieten verfügbar. Wende dich für weitere Details bitte an deinen lokalen Netzbetreiber.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.DatenschutzrichtlinieUm zu erfahren, wie wir deine personenbezogenen Daten auf diesem Gerät verwenden und schützen, rufe die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite auf und lese die Datenschutzerklärung für mobile Breitbandgeräte, um dich über unsere Datenschutzrichtlinie zu informieren.Software-AktualisierungDurch eine fortgesetzte Verwendung dieses Geräts bestätigst du, dass du den folgenden Inhalt gelesen hast und diesem zustimmst:Dieses Gerät ruft nach Herstellung einer Internetverbindung automatisch Software-Aktualisierungsinformationen von ZOWEE oder deinem Anbieter ab, um einen besseren Service bereitstellen zu können. Bei diesem Vorgang werden mobile Daten verwendet. Außerdem ist ein Zugriff auf die eindeutige Kennung (SN) deines Geräts und die Netzwerk-ID des Dienstanbieters (PLMN) erforderlich, um zu überprüfen, ob dein Gerät aktualisiert werden muss.Dieses Gerät unterstützt die automatische Aktualisierungsfunktion. Nach dem Aktivieren lädt das Gerät automatisch wichtige Aktualisierungen von ZOWEE oder deinem Anbieter herunter und installiert diese. Diese Funktion ist standardmäßig aktiviert und kann im Einstellungsmenü auf der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite konfiguriert werden.
	Deutsch
	Sicherheitsinformationen
	•Ideale Temperaturen: 0 °C bis 40 °C für den Betrieb, -20 °C bis +70 °C zur Lagerung.•Verwende das Gerät nicht an einem staubigen, feuchten oder schmutzigen Ort oder in der Nähe eines Magnetfelds.•Für Geräte mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.•Trenne den Netzadapter von der Steckdose und vom Gerät, wenn du ihn nicht verwendest.•Konsultiere einen Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts, um festzustellen, ob die Verwendung dieses Geräts den Betrieb deines medizinischen Geräts beeinträchtigen kann.•Die Kennzeichnung dieses Geräts ist auf der äußeren Unterseite.•Stelle sicher, dass der Netzadapter die Anforderungen des Standards IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und gemäß nationalen oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.
	Informationen zur Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung
	Informationen zur HF-BelastungEntsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerät so konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts einhält. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 50 cm zwischen dem Gerät und deinem Körper angebracht und betrieben werden.
	Einhaltung der EU-Bestimmungen
	ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät H153-381 die folgenden Richtlinien erfüllt: Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG.Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung, ausführliche Informationen zum Ökodesign sowie aktuelle Informationen zu Zubehör und Software sind unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Um das Mobilfunknetz auf dem eingeschalteten Gerät zu deaktivieren, halten Sie die WPS-Taste gedrückt, bis das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist. Schließen Sie das Gerät dann wieder an eine Stromversorgung an, um es einzuschalten. Das Mobilfunknetz wird erneut aktiviert.Rufen Sie die webbasierte Verwaltungsseite des Geräts auf (die Adresse entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild des Geräts), suchen Sie den Wi-Fi-Schalter und schalten Sie ihn je nach Bedarf ein oder aus, um das Wi-Fi-Netzwerk zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.
	Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
	Frequenzbereiche und Leistung
	Datenschutzrichtlinie
	Software-Aktualisierung

	ItalianoInformazioni sulla sicurezza•Temperature ideali: da 0 °C a 40 °C durante il funzionamento, da -20 °C a +70 °C durante la conservazione.•Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo polveroso, umido o sporco o vicino a un campo magnetico.•Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata accanto al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.•Quando non in uso, scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e dal dispositivo.•Consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo per determinare se l'utilizzo di tale dispositivo può interferire con quello dell'apparecchio medico.•La Marcatura di questo dispositivo si trova all'esterno della parte inferiore del dispositivo.•Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati dalla norma IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in conformità degli standard nazionali o locali.Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul ricicloQuesto simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria, documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorità locali. Ciò assicura che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la salute degli esseri umani e l'ambiente.Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali, il rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici oppure visitare il sito Web https://www.brovi-tech.com.Informazioni sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenzeCome suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal mercato in cui verrà utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 50 cm tra il dispositivo stesso e il corpo.Conformità alla normativa UECon la presente, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dichiara che questo dispositivo H153-381 è conforme alla seguente Direttiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE, le informazioni ErP dettagliate e le informazioni più recenti in ambito di accessori e software sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Per disattivare la rete cellulare quando il dispositivo è acceso, tieni premuto il pulsante WPS finché il dispositivo non si spegne. Quindi ricollega il dispositivo all'alimentazione per accenderlo e la rete cellulare sarà nuovamente attivata.Accedi alla pagina di gestione del dispositivo basata sul Web (vedi la targhetta del dispositivo per l'indirizzo), trova l'interruttore Wi-Fi e attivalo o disattivalo secondo necessità per attivare o disattivare la rete Wi-Fi.Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Potenza e bande di frequenzaBande di frequenza in cui operano le apparecchiature radio: alcune bande potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i paesi o tutte le aree. Contattare l'operatore locale per maggiori dettagli.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Informativa sulla privacyPer sapere come utilizziamo e proteggiamo le informazioni personali dell'utente su questo dispositivo, accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web e leggere l'Informativa sulla privacy per i dispositivi mobili a banda larga per conoscere la nostra politica sulla privacy.Aggiornamento softwareProseguendo con l'utilizzo di questo dispositivo, indichi di aver letto e accettato il contenuto seguente:Per fornire un servizio migliore, questo dispositivo otterrà automaticamente informazioni sull'aggiornamento del software da ZOWEE o dall'operatore telefonico dell'utente dopo la connessione a Internet. Questo processo utilizzerà i dati mobili e richiederà l'accesso all'identificatore univoco (SN) del dispositivo e all'ID di rete del fornitore di servizi (PLMN) per verificare se il dispositivo deve essere aggiornato.Questo dispositivo supporta la funzione di aggiornamento automatico. Se la funzione è attiva, il dispositivo scaricherà e installerà automaticamente gli aggiornamenti critici messi a disposizione da ZOWEE o dall'operatore telefonico dell'utente. Questa funzione è attiva per impostazione predefinita e può essere configurata utilizzando il menu Impostazioni della pagina di gestione basata sul Web.
	Italiano
	Informazioni sulla sicurezza
	•Temperature ideali: da 0 °C a 40 °C durante il funzionamento, da -20 °C a +70 °C durante la conservazione.•Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo polveroso, umido o sporco o vicino a un campo magnetico.•Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata accanto al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile.•Quando non in uso, scollegare l'adattatore di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e dal dispositivo.•Consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo per determinare se l'utilizzo di tale dispositivo può interferire con quello dell'apparecchio medico.•La Marcatura di questo dispositivo si trova all'esterno della parte inferiore del dispositivo.•Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati dalla norma IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in conformità degli standard nazionali o locali.
	Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul riciclo
	Informazioni sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenzeCome suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal mercato in cui verrà utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 50 cm tra il dispositivo stesso e il corpo.
	Conformità alla normativa UE
	Con la presente, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dichiara che questo dispositivo H153-381 è conforme alla seguente Direttiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE, le informazioni ErP dettagliate e le informazioni più recenti in ambito di accessori e software sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Per disattivare la rete cellulare quando il dispositivo è acceso, tieni premuto il pulsante WPS finché il dispositivo non si spegne. Quindi ricollega il dispositivo all'alimentazione per accenderlo e la rete cellulare sarà nuovamente attivata.Accedi alla pagina di gestione del dispositivo basata sul Web (vedi la targhetta del dispositivo per l'indirizzo), trova l'interruttore Wi-Fi e attivalo o disattivalo secondo necessità per attivare o disattivare la rete Wi-Fi.
	Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
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	Informativa sulla privacy
	Aggiornamento software

	NederlandsVeiligheidsinformatie•Ideale temperaturen: 0 °C tot 40 °C voor gebruik, -20 °C tot +70 °C voor opslag.•Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.•Voor aansluiting van apparaten op het stroomnet moet de wandcontactdoos dicht bij de apparaten worden geïnstalleerd en goed toegankelijk zijn.•Neem de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als die niet wordt gebruikt.•Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van uw medische apparaat negatief kan beïnvloeden.•De markering van dit apparaat bevindt zich aan de buitenkant van de onderkant.•Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale of plaatselijke normen.Informatie over verwijdering en recyclingHet symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook kijken op de website: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Informatie over RF-blootstellingZoals aanbevolen door internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat ontworpen om te voldoen aan de limieten die door de markt waarin het apparaat wordt geplaatst, zijn vastgelegd. Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 50 cm tussen het apparaat en uw lichaam.Naleving van de EU-wetgevingHierbij verklaart ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dat dit apparaat H153-381 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG.De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Om het mobiele netwerk uit te schakelen wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, houdt u de WPS-knop ingedrukt totdat het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld. Sluit het apparaat vervolgens opnieuw aan op een voeding om het in te schakelen, waarna het mobiele netwerk weer wordt ingeschakeld.Ga naar de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van het apparaat (zie het typeplaatje van het apparaat voor het adres), zoek de Wi-Fi-schakelaar en schakel deze indien nodig in of uit om het Wi-Fi-netwerk in of uit te schakelen.Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frequentiebanden en vermogenFrequentiebanden waarop de radioapparatuur actief is: Sommige frequentiebanden zijn mogelijk niet in alle landen en regio's beschikbaar. Neem contact op met de lokale aanbieder voor meer informatie.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.PrivacybeleidAls u meer te weten wilt komen over hoe we uw persoonlijke informatie op dit apparaat gebruiken en beschermen, opent u de webgebaseerde beheerpagina en leest u de Privacyverklaring voor Mobiele Breedbandapparaten voor meer informatie over ons privacybeleid.Software-updateWanneer u doorgaat met het gebruik van dit apparaat, geeft u aan dat u de volgende tekst heeft gelezen en hiermee akkoord gaat:Om een betere service te kunnen leveren, haalt dit apparaat automatisch informatie over software-updates binnen van ZOWEE of uw provider, nadat verbinding is gemaakt met het internet. Tijdens dit proces worden mobiele gegevens gebruikt. Ook vereist het proces toegang tot het unieke nummer van uw apparaat (SN) en het netwerk-id van de serviceprovider (PLMN) om te controleren of uw apparaat moet worden bijgewerkt.Dit apparaat ondersteunt de automatische bijwerkfunctie. Zodra deze is ingeschakeld, downloadt en installeert het apparaat automatisch essentiële updates van ZOWEE of uw provider. Deze functie is standaard ingeschakeld en kan worden geconfigureerd via het instellingenmenu op de webbeheerpagina.
	Nederlands
	Veiligheidsinformatie
	•Ideale temperaturen: 0 °C tot 40 °C voor gebruik, -20 °C tot +70 °C voor opslag.•Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.•Voor aansluiting van apparaten op het stroomnet moet de wandcontactdoos dicht bij de apparaten worden geïnstalleerd en goed toegankelijk zijn.•Neem de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact en het apparaat als die niet wordt gebruikt.•Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van uw medische apparaat negatief kan beïnvloeden.•De markering van dit apparaat bevindt zich aan de buitenkant van de onderkant.•Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale of plaatselijke normen.
	Informatie over verwijdering en recycling
	Informatie over RF-blootstellingZoals aanbevolen door internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat ontworpen om te voldoen aan de limieten die door de markt waarin het apparaat wordt geplaatst, zijn vastgelegd. Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 50 cm tussen het apparaat en uw lichaam.
	Naleving van de EU-wetgeving
	Hierbij verklaart ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. dat dit apparaat H153-381 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG.De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Om het mobiele netwerk uit te schakelen wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, houdt u de WPS-knop ingedrukt totdat het apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld. Sluit het apparaat vervolgens opnieuw aan op een voeding om het in te schakelen, waarna het mobiele netwerk weer wordt ingeschakeld.Ga naar de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van het apparaat (zie het typeplaatje van het apparaat voor het adres), zoek de Wi-Fi-schakelaar en schakel deze indien nodig in of uit om het Wi-Fi-netwerk in of uit te schakelen.
	Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
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	PortuguêsInformações de segurança•Temperaturas ideais: 0 °C a 40 °C para o funcionamento, -20 °C a +70 °C para o armazenamento.•Evite utilizar o dispositivo num local empoeirado, húmido ou sujo, ou próximo de um campo magnético.•No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada eléctrica deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente acessível.•Desligue o transformador da tomada e do dispositivo quando não estiver a utilizá-lo.•Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a utilização do seu dispositivo poderá interferir com o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.•A placa de identificação do dispositivo está no fundo do dispositivo.•Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos da IEC/EN 62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagemO símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o lixo EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que conserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente.Para mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite o site https://www.brovi-tech.com.Informação sobre exposição a radiofrequênciasConforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido para cumprir os limites estabelecidos pelo mercado em que o dispositivo será colocado. O dispositivo deverá ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 50 cm entre o dispositivo e o seu corpo.Conformidade regulamentar da UEPelo presente, a ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo H153-381 está em conformidade com a seguinte Diretiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RSP 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE, as informações detalhadas de ErP (produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia) e as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e software encontram-se disponíveis no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Para desativar a rede móvel quando o dispositivo está ligado, mantenha premido o botão WPS até o dispositivo ser desligado. Em seguida, volte a ligar o dispositivo a uma fonte de alimentação de modo a ativar novamente a rede móvel.Aceda à página de gestão baseada na Web do dispositivo (consulte a placa de identificação do dispositivo para obter o endereço), encontre o interruptor de Wi-Fi e ligue ou desligue conforme necessário para ativar ou desativar a rede Wi-Fi.Restrições na banda de 5 GHz:O intervalo de frequências de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido à utilização no interior nos seguintes países: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandas de frequência e potênciaBandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio opera: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para mais detalhes.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Política de PrivacidadePara saber como utilizamos e protegemos as suas informações pessoais neste dispositivo, aceda à página de gestão na Internet e leia a Declaração de Privacidade para Dispositivos de Banda Larga Móvel para saber mais sobre a nossa política de privacidade.Atualização do softwareAo continuar a utilizar este dispositivo, indica que leu e que aceita as seguintes informações:Para fornecer melhor serviço, este dispositivo irá obter automaticamente informações de atualização do software a partir da ZOWEE ou da sua operadora após estabelecer ligação à Internet. Este processo irá usar dados móveis e requer acesso ao identificador único do seu dispositivo (SN) e a ID de rede do seu fornecedor de serviços (PLMN) para verificar se o seu dispositivo precisa de ser atualizado.Este dispositivo suporta a função de atualização automática. Uma vez ativada, o dispositivo irá transferir e instalar automaticamente atualizações críticas a partir da ZOWEE ou da sua operadora. Esta funcionalidade está ativada por defeito, podendo configurá-la através do menu de definições na página de gestão baseada na Web.
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	EspañolInformación de seguridad•Temperaturas ideales: 0 °C a 40 °C para el funcionamiento, -20 °C a +70 °C para el almacenamiento.•Evite usar el dispositivo en lugares húmedos, sucios o donde haya polvo, o cerca de un campo magnético.•En el caso de los dispositivos que van conectados a la red, la toma de corriente debe encontrarse cerca del dispositivo y debe ser de fácil acceso.•Desenchufe el adaptador de corriente de la toma de energía y del dispositivo cuando no esté siendo utilizado.•Póngase en contacto con su médico y con el fabricante del equipo para saber si el uso de este último puede interferir en el funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.•La marca de este dispositivo está en el exterior de la parte inferior.•Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.Información sobre desecho de residuos y reciclajeEl símbolo en el producto, la batería, los textos o el embalaje indica que, al finalizar su vida útil, los productos y las baterías deben ser llevados a puntos limpios especiales designados por las autoridades locales. Esto garantiza que los residuos EEE se reciclarán y se tratarán de manera que se conserven los materiales valiosos, se proteja la salud de las personas y se cuide el medioambiente.Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://www.brovi-tech.com.Información sobre exposición a RFSegún lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo se ha diseñado para que cumpla con los límites establecidos por el mercado donde se comercializa. El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia mínima de 50 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo.Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión EuropeaPor medio del presente documento, ZOWEE TECHNOLOGY (HEYUAN) CO., LTD. declara que este dispositivo H153-381 cumple con la siguiente Directiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.El texto completo de la declaración de cumplimiento de la UE, la información detallada de la ErP y la información más reciente sobre los accesorios y el software están disponibles en la siguiente dirección de Internet: https://www.brovi-tech.com.Para deshabilitar la red celular cuando el dispositivo está encendido, mantén pulsado el botón de WPS hasta que el dispositivo se apague. A continuación, vuelve a conectar el dispositivo a una fuente de alimentación para encenderlo. La red celular se habilitará de nuevo.Accede al portal de configuración del dispositivo (la dirección está en la placa de identificación de este), busca el selector de Wi-Fi y actívalo o desactívalo según sea necesario para habilitar o deshabilitar la red Wi-Fi.Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandas de frecuencia y potenciaBandas de frecuencias en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: Es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los países o en todas las áreas. Contacte con el operador local para obtener más detalles.LTE Band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/42/43: 25 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n80/n81/n82/n83/n84: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n40: 29 dBm, 5G NR SA Band n41/n77/n78: 32 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n1/n3/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38: 25.7 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n40: 26 dBm, 5G NR NSA Band n41/n77/n78: 29 dBm, Wi-Fi 2.4GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5GHz: 5150-5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5725 MHz: 30 dBm.Política de privacidadPara entender cómo usamos y protegemos su información personal en este dispositivo, abra el portal de configuración y lea nuestra Declaración de privacidad para dispositivos de banda ancha móvil.Actualización de softwareSi continúa usando este dispositivo, significa que ha leído y acepta el siguiente contenido:Para proporcionar un servicio mejor, una vez establecida la conexión a Internet, este dispositivo obtendrá automáticamente la información de actualización de software proporcionada por ZOWEE o por el operador que usted haya contratado. Este proceso consumirá datos móviles y requerirá acceso al identificador único del dispositivo (número de serie) y al identificador de la red del operador del servicio (PLMN) para comprobar si el dispositivo debe actualizarse.Este dispositivo admite la función de actualización automática. Una vez habilitada dicha función, el dispositivo descargará e instalará automáticamente las actualizaciones importantes proporcionadas por ZOWEE o por el operador que usted haya contratado. Esta función está habilitada por defecto y se puede configurar en el menú de ajustes del portal de configuración.
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